## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Science and Technology Department Civil Secretariat, J&K, Srinagar.

Subject: Apportionment of Assets, Rights, Liabilities of erstwhile State of J&K between the Union Territory of J&K and Union Territory of Ladakh.

Government Order No. 23 -JK(ST) of 2021 Dated: 07 -07-2021

Consequent upon issuance of S.O. 339 notified on 30th of October, 2020 by the General Administration Department, sanction is hereby accorded to the apportionment of Assets and Liabilities of erstwhile State of J&K between the Union Territory of J&K and Union Territory of Ladakh as per the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on apportionment of Assets and Liabilities of erstwhile Jammu and Kashmir.

The physical fixed asset of JKST&IC situated in UT of Ladakh (District Administration Kargil) is transferred on an "as is where is" basis to the UT of Ladakh or an entity established by it.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

## (Alok Kumar)IRS

Dated: 07 -07-2021

Principal Secretary to Government Science and Technology Department.

No: ST-Adm/6/2021-07

Copy to the:-

1. All Administrative Secretaries.

- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, UT of J&K.
- 3. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, GAD, UT of Ladakh.
- 5. Additional Director, JKST&IC
- 6. Pvt. Secretary to Chief Secretary.
- 7. Pvt. Secretary to Principal Secretary S&T Department for information of the Principal Secretary.
- 8. Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner Secretary, GAD.

9. In-charge website (S&T)

10. Government Order file/stock file/Monday return (w,Z.s. g)

(Ishtiad Ahmad Bhat), JKAS

Deputy Secretary to Government Science and Technology Department.